

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV - 4 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-420

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John Dossett
Virginia Davis
National Congress of
American Indians
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767

Joshua M. Segal
Counsel of Record
Mark P. Gaber
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jsegal@jenner.com

November 4, 2015

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Hinder Efforts to Address the Pervasive Problem of Domestic Violence in Indian Country.	4
A. Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women is a Serious Problem.	4
B. Congress Enacted Section 117 to Assist Tribal Courts in Addressing Domestic Violence Against American Indians and Alaska Natives.	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Severely Undermine the Efficacy of Section 117.	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Deliberate Balance Congress Has Struck Between Tribal Sovereignty and Defendants’ Rights.	11
A. Congress Has Repeatedly Addressed the Intersection of Tribal Sovereignty and Defendants’ Rights, and Has Declined to Require the Appointment of Counsel for All Tribal Court Defendants.	12

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Flouts Congressional Intent and Undermines Tribal Sovereignty.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	15
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	17
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	12
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	12
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	12
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute in, United States v.</i> <i>Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(7)	11
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1152	11
18 U.S.C. § 1153	11
25 U.S.C. § 1302	13
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	13

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6)	13
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)	13
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(6)	15
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(2)	15
Indian Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. II, 82 Stat. 73 (1968) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303)	12
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, § 234(a), 124 Stat. 2258, 2279-80 (2010) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a), (b))	7-8, 14
Violence Against Women and Dep't of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 901, 119 Stat. 2960, 3077-78 (2006)	8, 9
Violence Against Women and Dep't of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 902, 119 Stat. 2960, 3078 (2006)	10
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54, 120-23 (2013) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1))	14-15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
151 Cong. Rec. 8983 (2005)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Amnesty International, *Maze of Injustice: The Failure to Protect Indigenous Women from Sexual Violence in the USA* (2007) 6
- Attorney General's Advisory Comm. on American Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence, *Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive* (2014) 5
- Ronet Bachman et al., *Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice Response: What is Known* (2008) 5, 6
- Michele C. Black et al., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center For Injury Prevention and Control, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report* (2011)..... 5, 6
- Jacquelyn C. Campbell, et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003) 7
- Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 9.04 (2012)..... 12
- Sandra Day O'Connor, *Lessons From the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts*, 33 Tulsa L.J. 1 (1997) 13

Steven W. Perry, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>A BJS Statistical Profile, 1992-2002: American Indians and Crime</i> (2004)	5
Zachary S. Price, <i>Dividing Sovereignty in Tribal and Territorial Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 657 (2013)	13
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice & Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (2000)</i>	4-5, 7
